

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor Denver, Colorado 80203	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
District Court, City and County of Denver Colorado Judge Anne M. Mansfield Case Number: 2007-cv-4620	
Plaintiff-Appellee: JOSEPH S. PASIONEK, v. Defendant-Appellant: UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No.: 09-CA-2491</p>
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee: Alexa R. Salg, Atty. No. 39073 Thomas L. Roberts, Atty. No. 5304 Roberts Levin Rosenberg PC 1660 Wynkoop Street, #800 Denver, Colorado, 80202 Phone Number: 303-575-9390 Fax Number: 303-575-9385 ars@robertslevin.com tlr@robertslevin.com Martin E. Jackson, Atty. No. 31771 Law Offices of Martin E. Jackson P.O. Box 862 Conifer, CO 80433 Phone Number: 303-816-5714 Fax Number: 303-816-5717 martinjackson@mejpc.com	<p style="text-align: center;">ANSWER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE</p>

Appeal from the District Court
District Court, City & County of Denver, State of Colorado
The Honorable Anne M. Mansfield, Presiding
Case No. 07CV6420

Submitted August 13, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	I
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
I. ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. THE 2002 TORPEDO COLLECTION AND REMOVAL PROGRAM.....	4
B. FEBRUARY 4, 2005 – THE NIGHT OF THE EXPLOSION.....	7
C. EVIDENCE OF PASIONEK’S HEALTH STATUS BEFORE AND AFTER THE EXPLOSION.....	11
1. <i>Medical Testimony</i>	13
2. <i>UPRR Selected Doctors Uniformly Agreed that Plaintiff Displayed Symptoms Consistent with a TBI</i>	19
D. UPRR’S ATTEMPTED “RECONSTRUCTION” OF THE EXPLOSION.....	20
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
V. ARGUMENT.....	24
A. GOVERNING LAW.....	24
B. THE NEGLIGENCE VERDICT.....	27

1. <i>Standard of Review & Preservation: Pacionek agrees with UPRR’s statements concerning preservation and the standard of review for a refusal to direct a verdict, but states that the correct standard for review of denial of a motion for a new trial is abuse of discretion. Blue Cross v. Bukulmez, 736 P.2d 834, 841 (Colo. 1987).</i>	27
2. <i>Foreseeability.</i>	27
3. <i>The Perpetrator’s Scope of Employment Is a Non-issue.</i>	29
C. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING DRs. HIPSKIND AND WOODCOCK TO TESTIFY ON THE ISSUE OF CAUSATION.	33
1. <i>Standard of Review & Preservation: Pacionek agrees with UPRR’s standard of review and preservation for appeal.</i>	33
2. <i>Traumatic Injury Claimants Are Not Required to Prove General and Specific Causation.</i>	33
3. <i>The Evidentiary Rulings Concerning Admissibility of Drs. Woodcock and Hipkind’s Testimony on Causation Were the Product of Informed Discretionary Decisions.</i>	37
4. <i>The Hipkind and Woodcock Testimony was Helpful But Not Necessary to the Jury’s Finding of Causation.</i>	40
5. <i>The Results of UPRR’s Flawed Accident Reconstruction and Testimony that Ear Drum Perforation is a Necessary Condition of Brain Damage Are Neither Scientific Nor Undisputed.</i>	41
VI. CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amorgianos v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 137 F.Supp.2d 147 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	34
<i>Arnold v. Panhandle & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 360 (1957).....	25
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	27
<i>Blue Cross v. Bukulmez</i> , 736 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1987).....	27
<i>Carroll v. Morgan</i> , 17 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Claar v. Burlington No. R.R. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 1994)	34, 41
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	24
<i>Cooper v. Nelson</i> , 211 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Dinnet, v. Lakeside Hosp.</i> , 811 So. 2d 116 (La. Ct. App. 2002)	36, 37
<i>Francisco v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 204 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	29, 41

<i>Garrett v. Union Pacific Rd.</i> , 828 P.2d 994 (Ok. App. 1992).....	33
<i>Gordon v. Benson</i> , 925 P.2d 775 (Colo. 1996).....	37, 43
<i>Hahn v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 816 N.E.2d 834 (Ill. Ct. App. 2004).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Harrison v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 248 (1963).....	30
<i>Henderson v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 617 So.2d 770 (Fla. App. 1993)	32
<i>Kaiser Found. Health Plan v. Sharp</i> , 741 P.2d 714 (Colo. 1987).....	40
<i>Lancaster v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 773 F.2d 807 (7th Cir. 1985)	30, 31
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946).....	25, 41, 43
<i>Lilley v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 567 F.Supp.2d 953 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	36
<i>Lillie v. Thompson</i> , 332 U.S. 459 (1947).....	31
<i>Maret v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 721 N.E.2d 452 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....	24
<i>Marlow v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 671 P.2d 439 (Colo. App. 1983).....	24
<i>Mendoza v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Missouri Pac. Rd. Co. v. Alcorn</i> , 598 S.W.2d 352 (Tex.App. 1980)	31, 32

<i>Mullett v. Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 21469150 (Ohio. App. 2003)	32
<i>Naidoo v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 402 N.W.2d 653 (Neb. 1987)	30
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	31
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. v. Liepelt</i> , 444 U.S. 490 (1980).....	24
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 74 P.3d 316 (Colo. 2003).....	37
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 155 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2007).....	38, 39
<i>People v. Shreck</i> , 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001).....	passim
<i>Pierce v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	24, 25, 26, 34
<i>Savage v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 67 F.Supp.2d 1021 (E.D. Ark. 1999).....	34
<i>Schmaltz v. Norfolk & Western Ry. Co.</i> , 878 F.Supp. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	34
<i>Security Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 276 F.2d 182 (10th Cir. 1960)	26
<i>Sinkler v. Missouri Pacific Rd. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	32
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & P.U. Ry. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	25

<i>Turner v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 785 S.W.2d 569 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)	28
<i>Ulfik v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 77 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Walker v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 111 F.Supp.2d 1016 (N.D. Ind. 2000)	36
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949).....	25, 26

STATUTES

45 U.S.C. §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Colorado Explosive Act, C.R.S. § 9-6-101 <i>et seq.</i>	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 28 cmt. c(1)	34, 35
C.R.C.P. 702	40
F.R.E. 703	37
Jack B. Weinstein, Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> § 703.04[3] (2d Ed. Vol. 4 2010).....	36, 37
<i>W. Page Keeton et al., Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 41, at 270 (5th ed. 1984).....	41
